## 51-102F3 MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

#### Item 1 Name and Address of Company

Canadian Nexus Team Ventures Corp. (the "Company") Unit 208-1075 West 1<sup>st</sup> Street, North Vancouver, BC V7P 3T4

#### Item 2 Date of Material Change

February 04, 2022

#### Item 3 <u>News Release</u>

The news release was disseminated by Newsfile on February 04, 2022.

#### Item 4 <u>Summary of Material Change</u>

Canadian Nexus Team Ventures Corp., ("TEAM" or the "Company") (CSE: TEAM) would like to announce the appointment of Mr. Martin Pow as Chief Operating Officer ("COO") and additional corporate changes.

Mr. Pow comes to Canadian Nexus with a strong background assessing enterprise risk, internal audit, corporate governance, compliance and security services with high level of innovation energy and strong leadership skills. Mr. Pow worked in the banking industry for over 20 years in organizations such as Standard Life, Citibank and Mizuho Bank. Most recently as a Risk Services Partner with Deloitte Vancouver in Canada when he led a three (3) year successful establishment of the new Deloitte member firm in Mongolia, holding the role of Risk and Compliance Leader for the country. Mr, Pow was the first non-Mongolian to receive an "Honorary Doctor" title for Risk management contributions to the Mongolian Government and education institutions by the Mongolian National Academy of Governance University.

Mr. Pow recently returned from Dubai where he established from ground up a Global Audit risk and compliance Officer role and team for a global group and played the role of Global CIO until a replacement was hired which he managed for the leadership team.

The role of COO came open from Mr. Hani Zabaneh who moved into a key role within the organization as President of CNV Mining Holdings Corp. the Company's subsidiary. The Company will miss Mr. Zabaneh at the corporate level but welcomes his business acumen in shaping and driving the key business initiatives within CNV Mining Holdings Corp.

The Company would like announce the issuance of 550,000	options in the
company at \$0.14 per option for new directors and officers.	Certain options vest
over a four (4) year period pursuant to the Company's Stock	Option Plan.

Item 5	Full Description of Material Change
5.1	Full Description of Material Change
	See attached Schedule A
5.2	Disclosure for Restructuring Transactions
	N/A
Item 6	<b>Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102</b>
	N/A
Item 7	<b>Omitted Information</b>
	None
Item 8	<u>Officer</u>
	Arni Johannson, CEO, Director
Item 9	Date of Report
	February 14, 2022

# Canadian Nexus Team Ventures Appoints COO and Team Update

Vancouver, British Columbia– February 4<sup>th</sup>, 2022 – Canadian Nexus Team Ventures Corp., ("TEAM" or the "Company") (CSE: TEAM) would like to announce the appointment of Mr. Martin Pow as Chief Operating Officer ("COO") and additional corporate changes.

Mr. Pow comes to Canadian Nexus with a strong background assessing enterprise risk, internal audit, corporate governance, compliance and security services with high level of innovation energy and strong leadership skills. Mr. Pow worked in the banking industry for over 20 years in organizations such as Standard Life, Citibank and Mizuho Bank. Most recently as a Risk Services Partner with Deloitte Vancouver in Canada when he led a three (3) year successful establishment of the new Deloitte member firm in Mongolia, holding the role of Risk and Compliance Leader for the country. Mr, Pow was the first non-Mongolian to receive an "Honorary Doctor" title for Risk management contributions to the Mongolian Government and education institutions by the Mongolian National Academy of Governance University.

Mr. Pow recently returned from Dubai where he established from ground up a Global Audit risk and compliance Officer role and team for a global group and played the role of Global CIO until a replacement was hired which he managed for the leadership team.

The role of COO came open from Mr. Hani Zabaneh who moved into a key role within the organization as President of CNV Mining Holdings Corp. the Company's subsidiary. The Company will miss Mr. Zabaneh at the corporate level but welcomes his business acumen in shaping and driving the key business initiatives within CNV Mining Holdings Corp.

The Company would like announce the issuance of 550,000 options in the company at \$0.14 per option for new directors and officers. Certain options vest over a four (4) year period pursuant to the Company's Stock Option Plan.

### About Canadian Nexus Team Ventures Corp.

Canadian Nexus Team Ventures Corp. (CSE: TEAM) is an investment issuer that actively invests in a diversified portfolio of early-stage to mid-level companies and projects. Canadian Nexus leverages its extensive network of operators and global thought leaders to provide investors with a unique multi-opportunity portfolio.

Contact:

Arni Johannson, CEO 604-960-1878

#### Forward-Looking Statements:

This news release includes certain forward-looking statements and forward-looking information (collectively, "forward-looking statements") within the meaning of applicable Canadian securities legislation. All statements, other than statements of historical fact, included herein including, without limitation, statements about timing, future projects and future revenues are forward-looking statements. Although the Company believes that such statements are reasonable, it can give no assurance that such expectations will prove to be correct. Often, but not always, forward-looking information can be identified by words such as "pro forma", "plans", "expects", "will", "may", "should", "budget", "scheduled", "estimates", "forecasts", "intends", "anticipates", "believes", "potential" or variations of such words including negative variations thereof, and phrases that refer to certain actions, events or results that may, could, would, might or will occur or be taken or achieved. Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties, and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance, or achievements of the Company to differ materially from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. Such risks and other factors include, among others, statements as to the anticipated business plans and timing of future activities of the Company and it's wholly-owned subsidiaries, including the ability of the Company to obtain sufficient financing to fund its business activities and plans, delays in obtaining regulatory approvals (including of the Canadian Securities Exchange), changes in laws, regulations, and policies affecting the Company's operations and the Company's limited operating history.

Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. The Company undertakes no obligation to update any of the forward-looking statements in this presentation or incorporated by reference herein, except as otherwise required by law.

The Canadian Securities Exchange has not approved nor disapproved the contents of this news release.